If they have to be apart from their family 
and loved ones, relatives, it creates severe problems for society and the 
family, which ultimately leads to social instability. Prisoners’ interpersonal 
communication helps them successfully re-enter society upon release. 
Taken as a hundred and five (105) sample population with forty-five (45) 
women prisoners, twenty-six (26) jailor officers, thirty (30) outside society 
personnel, and five (5) judicial and lawyers were examined in this study. 
Data were collected through a structured questionnaire, as well as intensive